Descriptives for Poland 1995 household file

Descriptives
Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum | Maximum Mean Std.

Deviation
COUNTRY UNIQUE COUNTRY
T e o NUMBE 32009 76.00 76.00|  76.0000 0000
CASENUM UNIQUE FAMILY(UNIT) NUMBER | 32009 1.00| 32009.00 | 16005.0000 | 9240.3467
HWEIGHT FAMILY(UNIT) SAMPLE WEIGHT  |32000| 54662 9.34097| 1.0000000| 3552648
DEFLATE DEFLATION FACTOR 32009 93 1.09 1.0066 | 4.697E-02
D4 NUMBER OF PERSONS IN FAMILY(UNIT) | 32009 1.00 16.00 3.2344 1.5994
D5 FAMILY(UNIT) STRUCTURE 32009 5.00 5.00 5.0000 0000
D6 NUMBER OF EARNERS IN THE
PAMILY(UNIT) 32009 00 4.00 8918 8142
D27 NUMBER OF CHILDREN UNDER AGE 18 | 32009 00 10.00 0692 1.1856
D28 AGE OF THE YOUNGEST CHILD 16424 00 17.00 8.1563 5.1273
7N4UM6574 NUMBER OF PERSONS AGED 65 TO | 301 0 1,00 a0 101
NUMGE75 NUMBER OF PERSONS AGED 75
e o M, 32009 00 2.00| 8.616E-02 3052
WEEKHDFT HEAD WEEKS WORKED FULL 19008 o0 0 0000 0000
TIME
WEEKSPFT SPOUSE WEEKS WORKED FULL [, o0 0 0000 0000
TIME
WEEKHDPT HEAD WEEKS WORKED PART [0 o o0 0 0000 0000
TIME
WEEKSPPT SPOUSE WEEKS WORKED PART [, o0 0 0000 0000
TIME
WEEKHDUP HEAD WEEKS UNEMPLOYED 32009 00 00 0000 0000
WEEKSPUP SPOUSE WEEKS UNEMPLOYED | 23453 00 00 0000 0000
HRSHD HOURS WORKED PER WEEK HEAD | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
HRSSP HOURS WORKED PER WEEK SPOUSE | 23453 00 00 0000 0000
TOTEXP TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) 32000 |  465.18 | 401324.28 [ 11235.0933 | 8601.7529

EXPENDITURES




FOODEXP FAMILY(UNIT) FOOD

oo Ry 32000| 9363 | 79142.40| 4233.6408| 2018.3851
AOLSEP FAMILY(UNIT) HOUSING 32009 00| 392499.96 | 1793.9669 | 3430.1065
APPEXP FAMIL V{UNIT) CLOTHING 32009 00| 20583.60| 745.9563| 1167.7880
EQQENSSFTEAR“é'éLY(UN'T) TRANSPORTATION | 55599 00| 218467.70| 9722819 3596.6124
s FAMILY OUT OF POCKET MEDICAL 1 35009 00| 2400000 369.1420| 6032134
Co e A ALY EDUCATION 32009 00| 1317829| 209.1178| 486.8376
CHCAREXP CHILD CARE EXPENDITURES 32009 00 00 0000 0000
YA PAMIL Y(UNIT) GROSS WAGES AND 32009 00 00 0000 0000
VANET PAMILYIUNIT) NET WAGES AND 32009 00| 29910459 | 51565805 | 6983.2727
V2 FAMILY(UNIT) MANDATORY EMPLOYER 309 o0 o0 0000 0000
\E/ﬁ/liﬁ'é)"\'('éﬁ(%'\gal'\'o'\'MANDATORY 32009 00 00 0000 0000
Y,\‘I‘CFOAMéLY(UN'T) FARM SELF-EMPLOYMENT 1 35000 | o aeeo 76 | 472626.64| 335.4086 | 7056.6294
\E/If/l';ﬁ'\c/)'\'(',-\)l(ém'r,\)l S ARM SELF- 32009 00| 133754.26 | 771.8496 | 3869.4248
V6 FAMILY(UNIT) IN-KIND EARNINGS 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V7 FAMILY(UNIT) MAND.CONTRIB. FOR SELF- | 3009 0 o0 0000 0000
V8 FAMILY(UNIT) CASH PROPERTY INCOME | 32009 00| 7247094| 27.0958| 634.4034
V9 FAMILY(UNIT) NONCASH PROPERTY 12000 o0 o0 0000 0000
va %@EEE(TH\(’)AI\}I-&EVSE £RS) 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V11 FAMILY(UNIT) INCOME TAXES 32009 00| 8362361 1722.2559| 1701.1857
VIS EAMILYUNIT) PROPERTY OR WEALTH 1 32009 00| 2650757| 18.7977| 189.5400
VL3 FAMILY(UNIT) MANDATORY EMPLOYEE |50 o0 o0 0000 0000
V14 FAMILY(UNIT) OTHER DIRECT TAXES | 32009 00 00 0000 0000




V15 FAMILY(UNIT) INDIRECT TAXES 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V16 FAMILY(UNIT) SICK PAY 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V17 FAMILY(UNIT) ACCIDENT PAY 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V18 FAMILY(UNIT) DISABILITY PAY 32009 00| 75301.48| 1138.4106| 2172.1429
V19 FAMILY(UNIT) SOCIAL RETIREMENT 32009 00| 136017.84 | 1860.8061 | 3457.4289
BENEFITS

V19S1 BASIC OLD AGE BENEFIT 32009 00| 136017.84 | 1860.8061 | 3457.4289
V19S2 SUPPLEMENTARY OLD AGE BENEFIT | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V19S3 EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFIT 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V1954 SURVIVORS PENSIONS 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V19SR OTHER SOCIAL RETIREMENT INCOME | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V20 FAMILY(UNIT) CHILD OR FAMILY

o el 32009 00| 14003.40| 266.0066| 505.5953
V20S1 CHILD ALLOWANCE 32009 00| 1400340| 266.0066| 505.5953
V2052 ADVANCE MAINTENANCE (PROGRAM

FOR SINGLE MOTHERS) 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V20S3 ORPHANS PENSION ALLOWANCE 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V20SR OTHER CHILD ALLOWANCE AMOUNTS | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V21 FAMILY(UNIT) UNEMPLOYMENT

hetra o 32009 00| 16579.80| 267.3884| 856.4224
V2151 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 32009 00| 16579.80| 267.3884| 856.4224
V21S2 TRAINING OR RETRAINING

e e 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V21S3 PLACEMENT AND RESETTLEMENT

IS LA 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V21SR OTHER UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V22 FAMILY(UNIT) MATERNITY

A 32009 00| 665691|  83630| 180.4971
V2251 PAY REPLACEMENT 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V2252 BIRTH PREMIUM 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V22SR OTHER MATERNITY/PATERNITY

sl 32009 00| 665691| 83630| 180.4971
V23 FAMILY(UNIT) MILITARY/VET/WAR

Ve et 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V24 FAMILY(UNIT) OTHER SOCIAL 32009 00| 56525.68| 442162 651.1129

INSURANCE




V24S1 INVALID CARE PREMIUM 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V24S2 STUDENT STIPEND -- NOT MEANS-

TESTED 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V24S3 CHILD CARE BENEFIT -- NOT MEANS-

TESTED 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V24SR OTHER SOCIAL BENEFITS 32009 .00 | 56525.68 442162 651.1129
V25 FAMILY(UNIT) MEANS-TESTED CASH

BENEEITS 32009 00| 1756258 | 128.2706| 558.9153
V2551 SOCIAL ASSISTANCE 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V2552 OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V2583 UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V2554 UNMARRIED MOTHERS ALLOWANCE 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V25SR OTHER MEANS-TESTED CASH

BENEEITS 32009 00| 1756258 | 128.2706| 558.9153
V26 FAMILY(UNIT) ALL NEAR CASH

BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26S1 NEAR CASH FOOD BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26S2 NEAR CASH HOUSING BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26S3 NEAR CASH MEDICAL BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V2654 NEAR CASH HEATING BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26S5 NEAR CASH EDUCATION BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26S6 NEAR CASH CHILD CARE BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V26SR OTHER NEAR CASH MEANS TESTED

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V27 VALUE OF NON-CASH FOOD BENEFITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V28 VALUE OF NON-CASH HOUSING

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V29 VALUE OF NON-CASH MEDICAL

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V30 VALUE OF NON-CASH HEATING

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V31 VALUE OF NON-CASH EDUCATION

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
V31A VALUE OF NON-CASH CHILD CARE

BENEEITS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000
ALTNCASH ALTERNATE NON-CASH INCOME | 32009 .00| 13305.84 16.1622 | 240.1436
V32 FAMILY(UNIT) PRIVATE PENSIONS 32009 .00 .00 .0000 .0000




V3251 OCCUPATIONAL PENSIONS 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V3252 OPTING OUT PENSIONS 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V32SR OTHER PRIVATE PENSION INCOME | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V33 FAMILY(UNIT) PUBLIC SECTOR

Y s 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V34 FAMILY(UNIT) ALIMONY OR CHILD

e 32009 00| 923763 47.6137| 337.4497
V34X ALIMONY AND CHILD SUPPORT PAID | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V35 FAMILY(UNIT) OTHER REGULAR

AR 32009 00| 9431039| 401.8471| 1524.6531
V3551 REGULAR TRANSFERS FROM

MG 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V3552 REGULAR TRANSFERS FROM PRIVATE

ooz RES 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V35SR OTHER REGULAR PRIVATE INCOME | 32009 00| 9431039| 401.8471| 1524.6531
V36 FAMILY(UNIT) OTHER CASH INCOME 32009 00| 60073.07| 179.4402| 966.1942
V37 FAMILY(UNIT) REALIZED LUMP SUM 32009 00| 242691.36|  98.9080| 2737.7496
INCOME

V37S1 CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V37SR OTHER LUMP SUM PRIVATE INCOME | 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V39 GROSS WAGE/SALARY HEAD 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V39NET NET WAGE/SALARY HEAD 32009 00| 147611.88 | 3004.0501 | 4329.0359
V40 HOURLY WAGE RATE HEAD 32009 00 00 0000 0000
V41 GROSS WAGE/SALARY SPOUSE 23453 00 00 0000 0000
VA4INET NET WAGE/SALARY SPOUSE 23453 00| 55557.87 | 1965.3575| 3061.8280
V42 HOURLY WAGE RATE SPOUSE 23453 00 00 0000 0000
NEARCHB FAMILY(UNIT) NEAR CASH

N FAMILY 32009 00 00 0000 0000
NEARCOB FAMILY(UNIT) NEAR CASH

e L 32009 00 00 0000 0000
HSLOT1 COUNTRY SPECIFIC HOUSEHOLD

oL oTL SO 32009 00 00 0000 0000
HSLOT2 SAME AS HSLOT1 32009 00 00 0000 0000
SELFI TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) SELF i

oA FAMIL Y 32009 | g yepy 7 | 47262664 | 1107.2552 | 80035420
EARNING TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) EARNINGS (32000 | .o = | 472626.64 | 6263.8357 |10355.2446




FI TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) FACTOR INCOME  [32000 | ., o | 472626.64| 6290.9315 | 10379.7939
o o PO
MI TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) MARKET INCOME  [32000 | ., = | 472626.64| 6290.9315 | 10379.7939
e ITNOCTOA,\'ZEFAM'LY(UN'T)MEANS 32009 00| 17562.58| 128.2706| 558.9153
?NTS'CJ%C)A(L'CTEO;leFgA_'Z\"l'LY(UN'T) S0C 32009 00| 75301.48| 1190.9898 | 20849738
?r\?sCUIRTAONTcAELTFRAmI#gF(ngIT) SOCIAL 32009 00| 156420.48 | 3585.1910 | 3868.6799
S e TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) SOCIAL | 35009 00| 156420.48 | 3713.4616 | 3914.9417
o AL FAMILY(UNIT) PRIVATE 32009 00| 94310.39| 449.4608 | 1569.3716
TRANSI TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) TRANSFER 1 35559 00| 156420.48 | 4162.9224 | 4109.2598
INCOME

GI TOTAL FAMILY(UNIT) GROSS INCOME 32009 | g1 g 55 | 477457.82 | 12355.5501 | 11165.7312
VRO Taras FAMILY{UNIT) MAND 32009 00 00 0000 0000
D e FAMILY(UNIT) INCOME AFTER 32009 | g1 g g | 476625.91 | 10633.2041 | 101858321
Valid N (listwise) 14471

Frequencies for Poland 1995 household file

Frequency Table

MARRIED MARRIED COUPLE

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
.00 8556 26.7 26.7 26.7
Valid | 1.00 23453 73.3 73.3 100.0
Total 32009 100.0 100.0
D1 AGE OF FAMILY(UNIT) HEAD
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent




18 13 .0 0 .0
19 36 1 1 2
20 71 2 2 4
21 69 2 2 .6
22 105 3 3 9
23 195 .6 .6 1.5
24 254 8 8 2.3
25 296 9 9 3.2
26 299 9 9 4.2
27 335 1.0 1.0 5.2
28 402 1.3 1.3 6.5
29 430 1.3 1.3 7.8
30 548 1.7 1.7 9.5
31 464 1.4 1.4 11.0
32 568 1.8 1.8 12.8
33 542 1.7 1.7 14.5
34 612 1.9 1.9 16.4
35 773 2.4 2.4 18.8
36 818 2.6 2.6 21.3
37 834 2.6 2.6 23.9
38 954 3.0 3.0 26.9
39 897 2.8 2.8 29.7
40 928 2.9 2.9 32.6
41 907 2.8 2.8 355
42 993 3.1 3.1 38.6
43 941 2.9 2.9 41.5
44 926 2.9 2.9 44.4
45 1025 3.2 3.2 47.6
46 839 2.6 2.6 50.2
47 894 2.8 2.8 53.0
48 816 2.5 2.5 55.6
49 684 2.1 2.1 S1.7




Valid

50 614 1.9 1.9 59.6
51 464 1.4 1.4 61.1
52 496 1.5 1.5 62.6
53 492 1.5 1.5 64.2
54 505 1.6 1.6 65.7
55 573 1.8 1.8 67.5
56 542 1.7 1.7 69.2
57 535 1.7 1.7 70.9
58 545 1.7 1.7 72.6
59 569 1.8 1.8 74.4
60 636 2.0 2.0 76.4
61 510 1.6 1.6 77.9
62 511 1.6 1.6 79.5
63 521 1.6 1.6 81.2
64 522 1.6 1.6 82.8
65 597 1.9 1.9 84.7
66 508 1.6 1.6 86.3
67 495 1.5 1.5 87.8
68 398 1.2 1.2 89.0
69 412 1.3 1.3 90.3
70 482 1.5 1.5 91.8
71 306 1.0 1.0 92.8
72 355 1.1 11 93.9
73 319 1.0 1.0 94.9
74 251 8 8 95.7
75 251 8 .8 96.5
76 184 .6 .6 97.0
77 135 4 4 97.5
78 116 4 4 97.8
79 82 3 3 98.1
80 118 4 4 98.4
81 106 3 3 98.8




82 89 3 3 99.1
83 77 2 2 99.3
84 62 2 2 99.5
85 49 2 2 99.6
86 26 1 1 99.7
87 29 1 1 99.8
88 17 1 1 99.9
89 11 .0 0 99.9
90 8 .0 .0 99.9
91 7 .0 0 100.0
92 5 .0 0 100.0
93 2 .0 0 100.0
94 2 .0 0 100.0
95 3 .0 0 100.0
97 1 .0 0 100.0
99 3 .0 0 100.0
Total 32009 | 100.0 100.0

D2 AGE OF SPOUSE OF FAMILY(UNIT) HEAD

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
17 4 .0 0
18 12 .0 A A
19 27 A1 A 2
20 47 A1 2 4
21 89 3 4 8
22 155 5 A 14
23 231 v 1.0 24
24 249 8 1.1 3.5
25 389 1.2 1.7 5.1
26 344 11 1.5 6.6
27 405 1.3 1.7 8.3
28 376 1.2 1.6 9.9
29 457 14 1.9 11.9




Valid

30 522 1.6 2.2 141
31 487 15 2.1 16.2
32 573 1.8 24 18.6
33 o571 1.8 2.4 211
34 611 1.9 2.6 23.7
35 719 2.2 3.1 26.7
36 701 2.2 3.0 29.7
37 784 2.4 3.3 331
38 813 2.5 3.5 36.5
39 765 2.4 3.3 39.8
40 868 2.7 3.7 43.5
41 711 2.2 3.0 46.5
42 790 2.5 3.4 49.9
43 759 2.4 3.2 53.1
44 760 2.4 3.2 56.4
45 724 2.3 3.1 59.5
46 641 2.0 2.7 62.2
47 680 2.1 2.9 65.1
48 594 1.9 2.5 67.6
49 514 1.6 2.2 69.8
50 428 1.3 1.8 71.6
51 334 1.0 1.4 73.1
52 365 11 1.6 74.6
53 333 1.0 1.4 76.0
54 333 1.0 1.4 77.5
55 442 1.4 1.9 79.3
56 384 1.2 1.6 81.0
57 360 11 1.5 82.5
58 381 1.2 1.6 84.1
59 349 1.1 1.5 85.6
60 385 1.2 1.6 87.3
61 301 9 1.3 88.5




62 284 9 1.2 89.8
63 301 9 1.3 91.0
64 246 8 1.0 92.1
65 296 9 1.3 934
66 196 6 8 94.2
67 230 v 1.0 95.2
68 183 .6 .8 95.9
69 170 5 7 96.7
70 189 6 8 97.5
71 118 4 5 98.0
72 106 3 5 98.4
73 85 3 4 98.8
74 63 2 3 99.1
75 57 2 2 99.3
76 29 A1 A 99.4
77 28 1 1 99.6
78 20 1 1 99.6
79 12 .0 A 99.7
80 22 A1 A 99.8
81 19 1 1 99.9
82 7 .0 .0 99.9
83 8 .0 .0 99.9
84 5 .0 .0 99.9
85 4 .0 .0 100.0
86 2 .0 .0 100.0
87 1 .0 .0 100.0
88 2 .0 0 100.0
89 1 .0 .0 100.0
91 1 .0 .0 100.0
94 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 23453 73.3 100.0
Missing | System 8556 26.7




| Total 32009 | 1000 | \|
D3 SEX OF FAMILY(UNIT) HEAD
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
1 Male 25495 79.6 79.6 79.6
Valid | 2 Female 6514 20.4 20.4 100.0
Total 32009 100.0 100.0

D7 GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION INDICATOR A

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
101.00 Cntrl: Warszawskie 2212 6.9 6.9 6.9
113.00 Cntrl: Ciechanowskie 332 1.0 1.0 7.9
155.00 Cntrl: Ostroleckie 283 9 9 8.8
167.00 Cntrl: Radomskie 580 1.8 1.8 10.6
171.00 Cntrl: Siedleckie 530 1.7 1.7 12.3
205.00 Nrth-East: Bialostockie 624 1.9 1.9 14.2
245.00 Nrth-East: Lomzynskie 238 v v 15.0
251.00 Nrth-East: Olsztynskie 619 1.9 1.9 16.9
279.00 Nrth-East: Suwalskie 384 1.2 1.2 18.1
317.00 North: Elblaskie 385 1.2 1.2 19.3
319.00 North: Gdanskie 1186 3.7 3.7 23.0
333.00 North: Koszalinskie 428 1.3 1.3 244
377.00 North: Slupskie 334 1.0 1.0 25.4
381.00 North: Szczecinskie 865 2.7 2.7 28.1
407.00 South: Bielskie 708 2.2 2.2 30.3
415.00 South: Czestochowskie 677 2.1 2.1 324
427.00 South: Katowickie 3604 11.3 11.3 43.7
453.00 South: Opolskie 872 2.7 2.7 46.4
529.00 Sth-East: Kieleckie 932 2.9 2.9 49.3
535.00 Sth-East: Krakowskie 1042 3.3 3.3 52.6
537.00 Sth-East: Krosnienskie 385 1.2 1.2 53.8
549.00 Sth-East: Nowosadeckie 480 1.5 15 55.3
565.00 Sth-East: Przemyskie 340 1.1 1.1 56.4
569.00 Sth-East: Rzeszowskie 510 1.6 1.6 58.0




Valid

583.00 Sth-East: Tarnobrzeskie 478 15 1.5 59.4
585.00 Sth-East: Tarnowskie 473 15 15 60.9
603.00 Mid-East: Bialskopodlaskie 242 8 .8 61.7
611.00 Mid-East: Chelmskie 192 6 6 62.3
643.00 Mid-East: Lubelskie 862 2.7 2.7 65.0
695.00 Mid-East: Zamojskie 387 1.2 1.2 66.2
747.00 Middle: Lodzkie 1198 3.7 3.7 69.9
759.00 Middle: Piotrkowskie 528 1.6 1.6 71.6
761.00 Middle: Plockie 436 1.4 1.4 72.9
773.00 Middle: Sieradzkie 336 1.0 1.0 74.0
775.00 Middle: Skierniewickie 382 1.2 1.2 75.2
809.00 Mid-West: Bydgoskie 914 2.9 2.9 78.0
825.00 Mid-West: Kaliskie 518 1.6 1.6 79.7
831.00 Mid-West: Koninskie 337 1.1 1.1 80.7
841.00 Mid-West: Leszczynskie 290 9 9 81.6
857.00 Mid-West: Pilskie 384 1.2 1.2 82.8
863.00 Mid-West: Poznanskie 1101 3.4 3.4 86.3
887.00 Mid-West: Torunskie 578 1.8 1.8 88.1
891.00 Mid-West: WIloclawskie 357 1.1 1.1 89.2
921.00 Sth-West: Gorzowskie 428 1.3 1.3 90.5
923.00 Sth-West: Jeleniogorskie 418 1.3 1.3 91.8
939.00 Sth-West: Legnickie 419 1.3 1.3 93.1
989.00 Sth-West: Walbrzyskie 672 2.1 2.1 95.2
993.00 Sth-West: Wroclawskie 999 3.1 3.1 98.3
997.00 Sth-West: Zielonogorskie 530 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 32009 | 100.0 100.0

D8 ETHNICITY/NATIONALITY/RACE OF HEAD

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

.00

32009

100.0

100.0

100.0

ETHNATSP SPOUSE ETHNICITY/NATIONALITY

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

.00

23453

73.3

100.0

100.0




Missing | System 8556 26.7
Total 32009 | 100.0

D10 HEAD LEVEL OF EDUCATION

Frequency | Percent P\e/i!é?] t Cl;)r:g:\r'ﬁitve
1.00 University 2859 8.9 8.9 8.9
2.00 Incomplete university 152 5 5 94
3.00 Post-secondary 238 v v 10.2
4.00 Complete secondary 8018 25.0 25.0 35.2
5.00 Incomplete secondary 267 .8 .8 36.0
6.00 Basic vocational 11182 34.9 34.9 71.0
7.00 Complete elementary 8491 26.5 26.5 97.5
8.00 Incomplete elementary 712 2.2 2.2 99.7
Valid i
ghol?d?glr:‘ taught, illiterate, pre-school 34 1 1 99.8
10.00 Elementary school students 1 0 0 99.8
11.00 Basic vocational school students 2 0 .0 99.8
12.00 Secondary school students 4 0 .0 99.8
13.00 Secondary vocational school students 6 0 0 99.9
14.00 Post-secondary school students 3 0 .0 99.9
15.00 University students 40 1 1 100.0
Total 32009 100.0 100.0
D11 SPOUSE LEVEL OF EDUCATION
Frequency | Percent ngcléf] t Cl;,r: ruclear?i[ve

1.00 University 1633 5.1 7.0 7.0

2.00 Incomplete university 112 3 5 7.4

3.00 Post-secondary 544 1.7 2.3 9.8

4.00 Complete secondary 7759 24.2 33.1 42.8

5.00 Incomplete secondary 270 8 1.2 44.0

6.00 Basic vocational 6044 18.9 25.8 69.8

7.00 Complete elementary 6698 20.9 28.6 98.3

8.00 Incomplete elementary 326 1.0 1.4 99.7




Valid i
ghoi?dsrglr:‘-taught, illiterate, pre-school 18 1 1 99.8
10.00 Elementary school students 1 .0 .0 99.8
11.00 Basic vocational school students 2 0 .0 99.8
12.00 Secondary school students 2 0 .0 99.8
13.00 Secondary vocational school students 4 0 .0 99.8
14.00 Post-secondary school students 5 .0 .0 99.9
15.00 University students 35 1 1 100.0
Total 23453 73.3 100.0
Missing | System 8556 26.7
Total 32009 100.0
D12 HEAD OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING GROUPING
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid | .00 32009 | 100.0 100.0 100.0
D13 SPOUSE OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING GROUPING
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
Valid |.00 23453 73.3 100.0 100.0
Missing | System 8556 26.7
Total 32009 100.0
D14 HEAD OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
.00 n.a. 11951 37.3 37.3 37.3
1.00 manual worker 9824 30.7 30.7 68.0
2.00 non-manual worker 4315 13.5 13.5 81.5
3.00 cottage industry wrkr 11 0 .0 81.5
4.00 farmer 2991 9.3 9.3 90.9
Valid | 5.00 farm help, unpaid family 382 1.2 1.2 92.1
6.00 employer 1529 4.8 4.8 96.9
7.00 self-employed 91 3 3 97.1
8.00 independent professional 334 1.0 1.0 98.2
9.00 odd jobs 581 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 32009 100.0 100.0




D15 SPOUSE OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
.00 n.a. 12129 37.9 51.7 51.7
1.00 manual worker 4258 13.3 18.2 69.9
2.00 non-manual worker 4747 14.8 20.2 90.1
3.00 cottage industry wrkr 8 .0 0 90.1
4.00 farmer 1027 3.2 4.4 94.5
Valid 5.00 farm help, unpaid family 366 1.1 1.6 96.1
6.00 employer 474 1.5 2.0 98.1
7.00 self-employed 23 1 1 98.2
8.00 independent professional 186 .6 8 99.0
9.00 odd jobs 235 7 1.0 100.0
Total 23453 73.3 100.0
Missing | System 8556 26.7
Total 32009 | 100.0
D16 HEAD INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION
Erequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
1.00 Agriculture, hunting & rel srvcs 4209 13.1 19.8 19.8
2.00 Forestry 214 v 1.0 20.8
5.00 Fishery 40 A 2 21.0
10.00 Coal mining 803 2.5 3.8 24.7
11.00 Oil mining 60 2 3 25.0
12.00 Uranium & thorium mining 4 0 .0 25.0
13.00 Ore mining 60 2 3 25.3
14.00 Other mining 112 3 5 25.8
15.00 Mfg food & beverages 769 2.4 3.6 29.5
16.00 Mfg tobacco 12 .0 1 29.5
17.00 Mfg fabrics 182 .6 9 30.4
18.00 Mfgcloth, prep of fur animals hide 259 8 1.2 31.6
19.00 Tanning & tawing, mfg leather prod 148 5 7 32.3
20.00 Mfg wood & rel prod, excl furniture 257 8 1.2 33.5




Valid

21.00 Mfg paper 76 2 4 33.8
22.00 Printing industry 86 3 4 34.2
23.00 Mfg. coke, petroleum prod & nuclear fuel’ 27 1 1 34.4
24.00 Mfg. chemicals & related prod 246 8 1.2 35.5
25.00 Mfg. rubber prod & plastics 136 4 .6 36.2
26.00 Mfg. prod from other non-metallic stocks 256 8 1.2 37.4
27.00 Mfg. metals 345 1.1 1.6 39.0
machineryieqipment |+ s8| 17 25 45
29.00 Mfg. other machinery & equipment 413 1.3 1.9 43.5
Sgrggllj\:lggs office machinery/equipment & 11 0 1 435
Sélggrl:]/gr?t other electrical machinery & 98 3 5 44.0
32.00 Mfg. communication equipment 76 2 A4 44.3
oroddodkematches B 1 1 us
34.00 Mfg. vehicles 171 5 .8 45.3
35.00 Mfg. other transport equipment 194 .6 9 46.2
36.00 Mfg. furniture & other production 318 1.0 1.5 47.7
37.00 Waste utilization 21 1 1 47.8
40.00 Community services 472 1.5 2.2 50.0
41.00 Distributing water 90 3 4 50.4
45.00 Construction 2249 7.0 10.6 61.0
50.00 Vehicles sales & repairs, fuel sales 258 8 1.2 62.2
51.00 Wholesale except vehicles sales 475 1.5 2.2 64.4
gibodorlkégi;irlsexcept vehicles, personal & home 1072 33 50 695
55.00 Hotels & restaurants 120 A4 .6 70.0
60.00 Overland & piping transportation 1425 4.5 6.7 76.7
61.00 Hydrous transportation 91 3 A4 77.1
62.00 Aviation 10 .0 0 77.2
63.00 Activities assisting transport & tourism 85 3 4 77.6
64.00 Postal & teleco 216 T 1.0 78.6




65.00 Financial agency except insurance 122 A4 .6 79.2
?r?sgeal r?s:rance & old-age insurance w/o social 43 1 9 79.4
67.00 Activities assisting financial agencies 26 A1 A 79.5
70.00 Managing real estates 119 4 .6 80.1
